Plus:  Unamortized Loss on Refunding 169,612

Less Capital Related Debt:

General Obligation ARS Refunding Bonds of 2008A (2,000,000)

General Obligation ARS Refunding Bonds of 2010 (1,155,000)

General Obligation ARS Refunding Bonds of 2011 (3,275,000)

General Obligation ARS Refunding Bonds of 2014 (3,335,000)

Unamortized Bond Premium (126,082)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 46,661,769

Business-Type Activities

Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation 32,773,608

Plus:  Unspent Bond Proceeds 180,269

Less Capital Related Debt:

General Obligation ARS Refunding Bonds of 2007 (1,050,000)

General Obligation ARS Refunding Bonds of 2013 (4,345,000)

IEPA Loan Payable of 2002 (474,556)

IEPA Loan Payable of 2011 (3,627,912)

IEPA Loan Payable of 2014 (2,431,970)

Unamortized Bond Premium (145,147)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 20,879,292

NET POSITION RESTATEMENT

Net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68, a new capital asset

policy and recognition of payables related to an economic incentive agreement. The following is a

summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 55,392,849 49,214,941 (6,177,908)

Water - Business-Type Activities 28,246,948 24,682,808 (3,564,140)

General Fund 3,659,756 3,504,209 (155,547)

As Reported

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

46

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS

The following is a schedule of fund balance classifications for the governmental funds as of the date of

this report:

Debt Capital Infrastructure

Service Improvements Improvement Nonmajor Totals

Fund Balances

Nonspendable

Advances $ 553,227 -   -   -   -   553,227

Prepaids 64,515 -   -   -   -   64,515

617,742 -   -   -   -   617,742

Restricted

Economic Development -   -   -   -   1,798,797 1,798,797

Police -   -   -   -   244,992 244,992

Highways and Streets -   -   -   -   274,708 274,708

Subdivision Maintenance -   -   -   -   787,057   787,057

Subdivision Improvements -   -   -   -   8,075 8,075

Debt Service -   56,089 -   -   -   56,089

-   56,089 -   -   3,113,629 3,169,718

Assigned

Capital -   -   512,969   972,967   735,263   2,221,199

Unassigned 3,394,156 -   -   -   (30,090)   3,364,066

Total Fund Balances 4,011,898 56,089 512,969 972,967 3,818,802 9,372,725

General

Capital Projects

In the governmental funds financial statements, the Village considers restricted amounts to have been

spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund

balance is available. The Village first utilizes committed, then assigned and then unassigned fund

balance when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which all three unrestricted fund balances are

available.

Assigned Fund Balance. The Village reports assigned fund balance in the Capital Improvements Fund

and in the Infrastructure Improvement Fund, both major funds, and in the Vehicle Reserve Fund, a

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The

Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in

which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the

measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected

rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is

7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.48%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.48%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.48%) (8.48%)

Net Pension Liability $ 3,724,223 1,935,524 480,548

1% Decrease

(6.48%)

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

52

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 12,012,911 10,450,285 1,562,626

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 231,852 -   231,852

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 891,008 -   891,008

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (308,800) -   (308,800)

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   298,271 (298,271)

Contributions - Employees -   100,919 (100,919)

Net Investment Income -   52,165 (52,165)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (433,918) (433,918) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (10,193) 10,193

Net Changes 380,142 7,244 372,898

Balances at December 31, 2015 12,393,053 10,457,529 1,935,524

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

53

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $213,808. At April 30,

2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (215,434) (215,434)

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the

actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of

current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments

was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

57

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 8,661,447 6,208,878 4,246,888

(6.00%)

1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 12,202,590 8,206,596 3,995,994

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 400,101 -   400,101

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 837,341 -   837,341

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (589,343) -   (589,343)

Changes of Assumptions 2,189,746 -   2,189,746

Contributions - Employer -   452,282 (452,282)

Contributions - Employees -   216,533 (216,533)

Net Investment Income -   (25,628) 25,628

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (481,164) (481,164) -

Administrative Expense -   (18,226) 18,226

Net Changes 2,356,681 143,797 2,212,884

Balances at April 30, 2016 14,559,271 8,350,393 6,208,878

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

58

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $728,683. At April 30,

2016, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (534,571) (534,571)